RESOLUTION NO. 080705

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT TO SUBMIT GRANT APPLICATIONS TO THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND WILDLIFE OFFICE OF SPILL PREVENTION AND RESPONSE FOR ADMINISTRATION OF THE FY 2024, FY 2025, AND FY 2026 OIL SPILL CONTINGENCY PLAN GRANT AND ACCEPT AWARDS IN AN AMOUNT TO NOT EXCEED \$10,000 PER GRANT YEAR APPLICATION

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the Department of Emergency Management has been awarded a grant from the California Department of Fish and Wildlife for an Oil Spill Contingency Plan Grant; and

WHEREAS, the grant allows the Department of Emergency Management to update and expand the County's Oil Spill Contingency Plan; and

WHEREAS, the California Department of Fish and Wildlife requires a signed contract with the County of San Mateo; and

WHEREAS, this grant has been awarded to the Department of Emergency

Management in the past for planning and participation in statewide oil spill drill;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors accepts funding from the FY 2024-25 California Department of Fish and Wildlife Oil Spill Contingency Plan Grant in the amount of \$10,000 and any

future funding in FY 2025, and FY 2026 and the Director of the Department of Emergency Management is authorized to enter into an agreement with the California Department of Fish and Wildlife for the distribution of FY 2024-2025 Oil Spill Contingency Plan Grant Funds.

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION NUMBER: 080705

Regularly passed and adopted this 22nd day of October, 2024

AYES and in favor of said resolution	:
Supervisors:	DAVE PINE
	NOELIA CORZO
	RAY MUELLER
	DAVID J. CANEPA
NOES and against said resolution:	
Supervisors:	NONE
Absent Supervisor:	WARREN SLOCUM
	Vice President, Board of Supervisors

Certificate of Delivery

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors.

Assistant Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

County of San Mateo State of California